31 March 2025

 For the year ended
 31 March 2024

Annual Report 2024-25

147

Tradezeal Online Private Limited

Notes to Financial Statements
 for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Amounts in INR “Thousands” , unless otherwise stated)

Instant Procurement
Services Private
Limited and Legistify
Services Private
Limited

Market
multiple
and
iscounted
cashflow
approach

 i) Discount
rate
ii) Revenue
growth rate
iii) Market
multiples
Comparable
Companies)

i) 21.7% - 22.0%
ii) Budgeted and
forecasted revenue
iii) 3.6x-8.4x

 i) 22.6% - 25.0%
ii) Budgeted and
forecasted revenue
iii) 3.2x

The estimated
fair value of
Investment in
Other entities
will Increase/
(decrease) if
the Revenue
growth rate
and Market
multiple
is higher/
(lower).
The estimated
fair value of
Investment in
Other entities
will Increase/
(decrease) if
the Discount
rate is (lower)/
higher.

 Sensitivity

 For the fair value of investment in other entities, reasonably possible changes in significant unobservable inputs at
the reporting date would have the following effect:

 For the year ended
 31 March 2025

 For the year ended
 31 March 2024

a)  Discount Rate:
 +1% change   (32,707)   (1,960)
 -1% change   36,755   2,170

b)  Revenue Growth Rate:
 +1% change   27,418   1,192
 -1% change   (27,160)   (1,166)

c)  Market Multiple:
 +2.5% change   10,359   563
 -2.5% change   (10,378)   (564)

d)  Reconciliation of level 3 fair value measurements
 Investment in equity/preference
instruments of other entities and

investment in debt instruments of
associates

 For the year ended
 31 March 2025

 For the year ended
 31 March 2024

 Opening balance   934,567   623,930
 Additions   50,000   30,000
 Investment sold / converted during the period   (30,000)   (75,000)
 Gain/(loss) recognised in profit or loss   (118,695)   355,637
 Closing balance   835,872   934,567

Annual Report 2024-25

148

Tradezeal Online Private Limited

Notes to Financial Statements
 for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Amounts in INR “Thousands” , unless otherwise stated)

19  Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital,Optionally
convertible cumulative redeemable preference shares, and all other equity reserves attributable to the
equity shareholder of the Company. The Company manages its capital to ensure that the company
will be able to continue as going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the
optimisation of the debt and equity balance.